severe illness. In a European study (the European Com-
munity Respiratory Health Survey), part of the studied
population was recruited in France [21]. However, only
two towns participated, which makes it difficult to ex-
trapolate to the whole French population, even after ap-
propriate adjustments; in addition, the age structure of the
population recruited in that study was very different (age
range, 20–44 years). In the Confronting COPD study [22]
and its follow-up study [23], to which France participated
[24, 25], the diagnosis of COPD did not rely on spirometry
but only on subjects-reported medical history and symp-
toms. Considering the possible bias in the only spiromet-
ric study available in the French general population [11]

Table 2 Summary of sensitivity analyses: prevalence rates (/1000) for COPD and severe + very severe COPD (GOLD grade 3–4) as
predicted by the dynamic model for year 2025

Variable Alternative hypothesis entered as baseline values for the
sensitivity analysis

COPD Severe+very severe airflow limitation

Prevalence
/1000

Relative
% change

Prevalence
/1000

Relative %
change

Prevalence 10% relative increase in 2005 prevalence (~upper limit
of the confidence interval)

100.09 + 4.5% 20.62 + 5.0%

10% relative decrease in 2005 prevalence (~lower limit
of the confidence interval)

91.42 −4.5% 18.65 −5.0%

Variation in the distribution of prevalent cases by severity
of airflow limitation [13]

90.82 −5.2% 18.98 −3.4%

Variation in the distribution of prevalent cases by
smoking status

94.89 −0.91% 19.40 −1.2%

Incidence 10% increase in incidence 100.36 + 4.8% 20.50 + 4.4%

10% decrease in incidence 91.11 −4.9% 18.77 − 4.4%

Increase of incidence in women, reaching incidence in
men

120.81 + 26.2% 24.22 + 23.3%

Increase from 4.5 to 14% of the proportion of incident
cases with severe or very severe airflow limitation at
diagnosis

97.01 + 1.3% 22.04 + 12.2%

Probabilities of transition
between GOLD grades

Reduction of transition rate to a more severe category,
from 10 to 20 to 5%

98.41 + 2.8% 8.92 −54.6%

Mortality [17] Lower limit of the 95% confidence intervals of hazards
ratios of COPD-related mortality by severity of airflow
limitation

104.77 + 9.4% 22.10 + 12.5%

Upper limit of the 95% confidence intervals of hazards
ratios of COPD-related mortality by severity of airflow
limitation

85.31 −10.9% 16.98 −13.5%

Probabilities of transition
between smoking status

No change in individual smoking status 93.18 −2.7% 18.95 −3.5%

Percentages indicate the % of difference between each sensitivity analysis and the reference analysis. Details on alternative hypotheses can be found in the
Additional files 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6

Burgel et al. Respiratory Research  (2018) 19:130 Page 6 of 8

and the noticeable heterogeneity in available results re-
garding COPD severity distribution, it was decided to
perform sensitivity analyses using data from various
studies performed in developed countries at roughly
the same time the French reference data were collected.
These analyses suggested that, provided the initial
prevalence estimates are robust, incidence and mortal-
ity rates are the main determinants of prevalence pro-
jections. Therefore, it appears important to include
these variables in standard population surveillance pro-
grams, to which they do not belong at present in many